
Rockville School Enrollment Projections with Capacity Comparisons  

CLUSTER SCHOOLS Approx. 

Percent of 

Enrollment  

from City 

of Rockville 

MCPS 

PROGRAM 

CAPACITY 

ACTUAL 

ENROLL-

MENT 

2013-2014 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT** Additional 

Students at 110 % 

& 120% Program 

Capacity 

Students 

Generated from 

Approved 

Developments* 

2014-15 Test Year 

1 

Test Year 

2 

2015-16 2016-17 

Gaithersburg Gaithersburg H.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

3% 

 

 

2,416 2,081 

335 

86% 

 

2,452 

-36 

101% 

2,448 

-32 

101% 

2,461 

-45 

102% 

110% - 242 

120% - 483 

340 

Forest Oak M.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

5% 949 815 

134 

86% 

1,071 

-122 

113% 

1,068 

-119 

113% 

1,072 

-126 

113% 

110% - 95 

120% - 190 

262 

Rosemont E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

20% 581 542 

39 

93% 

963 

-382 

166% 

1,036 

-455 

178% 

1,078 

-497 

186% 

110% - 58 

120% - 116 

372 

Washington Grove E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

Silverwood 

property 

only  

594 389 

205 

65% 

569 

25 

96% 

594 

0 

100% 

611 

-17 

103% 

110% - 60 

120% - 119 

298 

Walter 

Johnson 

Walter Johnson H.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

15% 2,336 2,237 

99 

96% 

2,420 

-84 

103% 

2,412 

-76 

103% 

2,444 

-108 

104% 

110% - 234 

120% - 467 

 

142 

Tilden M.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

35% 980 781 

199 

80% 

899 

81 

92% 

909 

71 

93% 

958 

22 

98% 

110% - 98 

120% - 196 

74 

Farmland E.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

50% 728 652 

76 

90% 

749 

-21 

103% 

747 

-19 

103% 

753 

-25 

103% 

110% - 73 

120% - 146 

79 

Richard 

Montgomery 

Richard Montgomery H.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

90% 2,236 2,166 

70 

97% 

2,211 

25 

99% 

2,235 

1 

100% 

2,290 

-54 

102% 

110% - 224 

120% - 447 

48 

Julius West M.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

90% 1054/1,445 1,131 

-77 

107% 

1,099 

346 

76% 

1,276 

169 

88% 

1,301 

134 

90% 

(@1,445) 

110% - 145 

120% - 289 

36 

Beall E.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

100% 638 782 

-144 

123% 

843 

-205 

132% 

862 

-224 

135% 

843 

-205 

132% 

110% - 64 

120% - 128 

35 

College Gardens E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

70% 694 852 

-158 

123% 

886 

-192 

128% 

877 

-183 

126% 

882 

-188 

127% 

110% - 70 

120% - 139 

 

15 

Ritchie Park E.S.  

Space available 

% utilization 

80% 387 541 

-154 

140% 

548 

-161 

141% 

540 

-153 

140% 

538 

-151 

140% 

110% - 39 

120% - 78 

4 

Twinbrook E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

80% 558 559 

-1 

100% 

608 

-50 

109% 

619 

-61 

111% 

636 

-78 

114% 

110% - 56 

120% - 112 

32 

R.M. E.S. #5 

Opens Aug. 2018 

Boundaries set in 2017 

 602     110% - 60 

120% - 120 
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Rockville School Enrollment Projections with Capacity Comparisons 

 

 

Notes:  1. Richard Montgomery ES #5 (capacity 602 students) at the site of former Hungerford Park ES, opening August 2018. Boundaries will be 

established one year prior to opening of the school. 

2. Julius West MS addition (total capacity 1,445) opening August 2016. 

 

*These figures are included in the Projected Enrollments for Test Year 1 and Test Year 2 

 

**The school capacity projections include students expected to be generated by approved unbuilt development projects that affect schools 

serving the City of Rockville.   

 

 

 

 

CLUSTER SCHOOLS Approx. 

Percent of 

Enrollment  

from City 

of Rockville 

MCPS 

PROGRAM 

CAPACITY 

ACTUAL 

ENROLL-

MENT 

2013-2014 

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT** Additional 

Students at 110 % 

& 120% Program 

Capacity 

Students 

Generated from 

Approved 

Developments* 
2014-15 Test Year 

1 

Test Year 

2 

2015-16 2016-17 

Rockville Rockville H.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

35% 1,570 1,305 

265 

83% 

1,337 

233 

85% 

1,364 

206 

86% 

1,404 

166 

89% 

110% - 157 

120% - 314 
22 

Wood M.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

35% 961 937 

24 

98% 

973 

-12 

101% 

1,005 

-44 

104% 

1,049 

-88 

109% 

110% - 96 

120% - 192 
16 

Maryvale E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

90% 570/740 575 

-5 

101% 

628 

-58 

110% 

647 

-77 

114% 

647 

-77 

114% 

(@740) 

110% - 74 

120% - 148 

- 

Meadow Hall E.S. (CSR) 

Space available 

% utilization 

100% 352 442 

-90 

126% 

447 

-96 

127% 

448 

-97 

127% 

455 

-104 

129% 

110% - 35 

120% - 70 
3 

Wootton Wootton H.S.  

Space available 

% utilization 

15% 2,154 2,259 

-105 

105% 

2,215 

-61 

102% 

2,225 

-71 

103% 

2,232 

-78 

103% 

110% - 216 

120% - 431 
7 

Frost M.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

15% 1,075 1,155 

-80 

107% 

1,135 

-60 

105% 

1,088 

-13 

101% 

1,033 

42 

96% 

110% - 108 

120% - 215 
5 

Fallsmead E.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

70% 597 569 

28 

95% 

557 

40 

93% 

534 

63 

89% 

528 

69 

88% 

110% - 60 

120% - 120 

 

- 

Lakewood E.S. 

Space available 

% utilization 

30% 568 553 

15 

97% 

550 

18 

97% 

 

542 

26 

95% 

538 

30 

95% 

110% - 57 

120% - 114 
- 
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Approved Unbuilt Residential Developments in Rockville School Clusters 

Gaithersburg Cluster: 

Project Name Location Approved Unbuilt Residential 

Units by Type 

Students Generated by 

Approved Unbuilt Units 

Approved Projects  SFD SFA MF ES MS HS 

Residences at Olde Town West Diamond Ave.   139 11 4 5 

Crown Farm Fields Rd. 60 339 1,149 196 76 98 

Hanover Shady Grove Research Blvd.   366 28 11 14 

Danac Stiles Decoverly Rd.   475 37 14 18 

Mallory Square Key West Ave.   335 26 10 13 

Suites 355 S. Frederick Ave.   178 29 10 14 

Fairfield at West Deer Park West Deer Park Rd.  44 20 14 5 7 

King Farm Townhouses 900/901 King Farm Boulevard  129  31 12 16 

Shady Grove Station Crabbs Branch Way  752 1,458 294 112 147 

Piedmont Crossing Amity Drive 10   4 2 2 

Meadowvale Cross Country Lane 9   - 2 2 

Strawberry Knolls Strawberry Knolls Rd. 11   - 2 2 

Mainhart Property Washington Grove Lane  18  - 2 2 

Totals  90 1,282 4,120 670 262 340 

 

Walter Johnson Cluster:   

Project Name Location Approved Unbuilt Residential 

Units by Type 

Students Generated by 

Approved Unbuilt Units 

Approved Projects  SFD SFA MF ES MS HS 

Twinbrook Station West Chapman Ave.   380 16 7 9 

Twinbrook Metro Place 1592 Rockville Pike   792 33 14 18 

1900 Chapman 1900 Chapman Avenue   667 28 11 15 

Crest II Apartments  1626 East Jefferson Street   48  2 1 1 

North Bethesda Town Center Rockville Pike/Marinelli Road   697 - 12 16 

White Flint View 5511 Nicholson Lane   182 - 3 4 

North Bethesda Market II 11420 Rockville Pike   414 - 7 10 

Pike and Rose Rockville Pike/Old Georgetown Rd   1,110 - 19 26 

Rock Spring Center Rock Forest Drive   844 - - 19 

Ourisman Ford Motor City Drive   340 - - 8 

Grosvenor 5400 Grosvenor Lane 12 143 0 - - 16 

Totals  12  143 5,474  79 74 142 
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Approved Unbuilt Residential Developments in Rockville School Clusters  

 

Richard Montgomery Cluster: 

Project Name Location Approved Unbuilt Residential 

Units by Type 

Students Generated by 

Approved Unbuilt Units 

Approved Projects  SFD SFA MF ES MS HS 

Rockville Center 41 Maryland Avenue   117 5 2 3 

Duball (lots 2J & 2K) 196/198 East Montgomery Ave   400 17 7 9 

Chestnut Lodge Bullard Circle   7 1 1 1 

KSI 255 North Washington Street   275 12 5 6 

Tower Oaks – Hotel/Condo 2250 Tower Oaks Boulevard   100 4 2 2 

Twinbrook Station Fishers Lane   751 32 13 17 

Quality Suites conversion 1380 Piccard Drive   203 15 6 10 

Totals    1,853 86 36 48 

 

Rockville Cluster: 

Projects Location Approved Unbuilt Residential 

Units by Type 

Students Generated by 

Approved Unbuilt Units 

Approved Projects  SFD SFA MF ES MS HS 

Rock Creek Overlook Baltimore Road  17  3 1 2 

Greenbrier at Norbeck Crossing Norbeck Road 23  95 144 - 15 20 

Totals  23 112 144 3 16 22 

 

Wootton Cluster: 

Projects Location Approved Unbuilt Residential 

Units by Type 

Students Generated by 

Approved Unbuilt Units 

Approved Projects  SFD SFA MF ES MS HS 

Travilah Grove Travilah Road   300 - 9 14 

Totals    300 - 9 14 

 

Notes:   

1. Development projects within the City are highlighted in yellow. 

2. Development projects outside the City that send students to schools not serving Rockville are indicated by a (-). 
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